
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

 1 

GARY E. KLAUSNER (SBN 69077) 
gek@lnbyb.com 
JEFFREY S. KWONG (SBN 288239)  
jsk@lnbyb.com 
LEVENE, NEALE, BENDER, YOO & BRILL L.L.P. 
10250 Constellation Boulevard, Suite 1700 
Los Angeles, CA 90067 
Telephone: (310) 229-1234 
Facsimile:  (310) 229-1244 
 
KEVIN D. RISING (SBN 211663) 
Kevin.Rising@btlaw.com 
L. RACHEL LERMAN (SBN 193080) 
Rachel.Lerman@btlaw.com 
JOEL R. MEYER (SBN 247620) 
Joel.Meyer@btlaw.com 
BARNES &THORNBURG LLP 
2029 Century Park East Suite 300 
Los Angeles, CA 90067-2904 
Telephone: (310) 284-3871 
Attorneys for Strategic Global Management, Inc. 

 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 
LOS ANGELES DIVISION 

 
In re 
 
VERITY HEALTH SYSTEM OF  
CALIFORNIA, INC., et al., 
 
 Debtors and Debtors in 
Possession. 
       
 
⌧ Affects All Debtors 

 Affects Verity Health System of 
California, 
     Inc. 

� Affects O’Connor Hospital 
 Affects Saint Louise Regional 

Hospital 
 Affects St. Francis Medical Center 
 Affects St. Vincent Medical Center 
 Affects Seton Medical Center 
 Affects O’Connor Hospital 

Foundation 
 Affects Saint Louise Regional 

Hospital 
     Foundation 

 Affects St. Francis Medical Center of 
     Lynwood Foundation 

 Affects St. Vincent Foundation 
 Affects St. Vincent Dialysis Center, 

Case No.: 2:20-cv-00613-DSF  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lead Chapter 11 Bankr. Case No.: 
2:18-bk-20151-ER 
 
Jointly Administered With: 
CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20162-ER 
CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20163-ER 
CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20164-ER 
CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20165-ER 
CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20167-ER 
CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20168-ER 
CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20169-ER 
CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20171-ER 
CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20172-ER 
CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20173-ER 
CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20175-ER 
CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20176-ER 
CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20178-ER 
CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20179-ER 
CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20180-ER 

Case 2:20-cv-00613-DSF   Document 60   Filed 08/26/20   Page 1 of 7   Page ID #:3854

¨1¤r!S4)"     *=«

1820151200902000000000010

Docket #0060  Date Filed: 8/26/2020



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

 2 

Inc. 
 Affects Seton Medical Center 

Foundation 
 Affects Verity Business Services 
 Affects Verity Medical Foundation 
 Affects Verity Holdings, LLC 
 Affects De Paul Ventures, LLC 
 Affects De Paul Ventures – San Jose 

ASC, 
     LLC 
 
 Debtors and Debtors in 
Possession. 
      
 
VERITY HEALTH SYSTEM OF 
CALIFORNIA, INC., a California 
nonprofit public benefit corporation, 
ST. VINCENT MEDICAL CENTER, a 
California nonprofit public benefit 
corporation, ST. VINCENT DIALYSIS 
CENTER, INC., a California nonprofit 
public benefit corporation, and ST. 
FRANCIS MEDICAL CENTER, a 
California nonprofit public benefit 
corporation, SETON MEDICAL 
CENTER, a California nonprofit public 
benefit corporation, and VERITY 
HOLDINGS, LLC, a California limited 
liability company; and 
                                                 Plaintiffs, 
v. 
KALI P. CHAUDHURI, M.D., an 
individual, STRATEGIC GLOBAL 
MANAGEMENT, INC., a California 
corporation, KPC HEALTHCARE 
HOLDINGS, INC. a California 
Corporation KPC HEALTH PLAN 
HOLDINGS, INC. a California 
Corporation, KPC HEALTHCARE, 
INC. a Nevada Corporation, KPC 
GLOBAL MANAGEMENT, LLC, a 
California Limited Liability Company, 
and DOES 1 through 500, 
                                             Defendants. 
 
 
 
 

CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20181-ER 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Adv. Case No.: 2:20-ap-01001-ER 
(Reference of the Adversary 
Proceeding was withdrawn from the 
Bankruptcy Court) 
 
STRATEGIC GLOBAL 
MANAGEMENT, INC.’S NOTICE 
OF RELATED CASES  
 

[LOCAL RULE 83-1.3] 
 
Judge:  Hon. Dale S. Fischer 
Place: Courtroom 7D, 350 W. First 

Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012 
 
 

Case 2:20-cv-00613-DSF   Document 60   Filed 08/26/20   Page 2 of 7   Page ID #:3855



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

 3 

STRATEGIC GLOBAL 
MANAGEMENT, INC., a California 
corporation, 
                                    Counter-Plaintiff, 
v. 
VERITY HEALTH SYSTEM OF 
CALIFORNIA, INC., a California 
nonprofit public benefit corporation, 
ST. VINCENT MEDICAL CENTER, a 
California nonprofit public benefit 
corporation, ST. VINCENT DIALYSIS 
CENTER, INC., a California nonprofit 
public benefit corporation, and ST. 
FRANCIS MEDICAL CENTER, a 
California nonprofit public benefit 
corporation, SETON MEDICAL 
CENTER, a California nonprofit public 
benefit corporation, and VERITY 
HOLDINGS, LLC, a California limited 
liability company, 
                               Counter-Defendants. 
________________________________ 
 

Case 2:20-cv-00613-DSF   Document 60   Filed 08/26/20   Page 3 of 7   Page ID #:3856



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

 1 

Appellant Strategic Global Management, Inc. (“SGM”), pursuant to Local 
Rule 83-1.3, hereby submits its Notice Of Related Cases, and calls the Court’s 

attention to the following recently filed related case:  

• SGM’s appeal from the Bankruptcy Court’s plan confirmation order 

of August 14, 2020 (the “Appeal”), assigned to the Honorable Jesus G. Bernal in 

the U.S. District Court for the Central District of California (the “District Court”), 

as Case No.  2:20−cv−07632−JGB.  The Appeal is related to this case, and 

concerns the respective obligations of the parties in the above-captioned matter.1  

 
Dated: August 26, 2020 LEVENE, NEALE, BENDER, YOO & BRILL 

L.L.P. 
     By: /s/ Gary E. Klausner    

Gary E. Klausner 
Jeffrey S. Kwong   
        

Dated:  August 26, 2020  BARNES & THORNBURG LLP 
     By: /s/ Kevin D. Rising    

       
Kevin D. Rising 
L. Rachel Lerman 

Joel R. Meyer 
     Counsel for Strategic Global Management, Inc. 

 

                                         
1 Further, SGM appealed the Bankruptcy Court’s orders of November 14, 
November 18, and November 27, 2019 (the “Orders”) in the bankruptcy matter 
captioned In re Verity Health System of California, Bankr. C.D. Cal. Case No. 
2:18-bk-20151-ER.  This Court dismissed the Appeals as moot, and vacated the 
Orders on June 10, 2020.  See [Dist. Doc. No. 65].  Verity has appealed this 
Court’s vacatur order; the appeal is pending before the Ninth Circuit Court of 
Appeals, and is assigned Case No. 20-55720.         

Case 2:20-cv-00613-DSF   Document 60   Filed 08/26/20   Page 4 of 7   Page ID #:3857



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

 2 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

1. I hereby certify that on August 26, 2020, I electronically filed the 

foregoing document with the Clerk of the Court for the United States District Court 

for the Central District of California using the CM/ECF system.  

2. I further certify that parties of record to this appeal who either are 

registered CM/ECF users, or who have registered for electronic notice, or who 

have consented in writing to electronic service, will be served through the 

CM/ECF system.  

3. I further certify that some of the parties of record to this appeal have 

not consented to electronic service.  I have served the foregoing documents by the 

means set forth below:  
 
Courtesy Copies via Personal Delivery  
Chambers of the Hon. Dale S. Fischer  
First Street Courthouse  
350 West 1st Street  
Courtroom 7D  
Los Angeles, California 90012 
 

Chambers of the Hon. Jesus G. Bernal 
3470 Twelfth Street 
Courtroom 1 
Riverside, CA 92501 
 
Served Via Email and U.S. Mail 
SAMUEL R. MAIZEL  
TANIA M. MOYRON  
NICHOLAS A. KOFFROTH  
DENTONS US LLP 
601 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2500 
Los Angeles, California 90017-5704 
samuel.maizel@dentons.com; tania.moyron@dentons.com; 
nicholas.koffroth@dentons.com  
Attorneys for the Chapter 11 Debtors and 
Debtors In Possession 

Case 2:20-cv-00613-DSF   Document 60   Filed 08/26/20   Page 5 of 7   Page ID #:3858



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

 3 

 
 
 
 
 
 
PAUL J. RICOTTA   
DANIEL S. BLECK   
MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS, GLOVSKY 
AND POPEO, P.C. 
One Financial Center 
Boston, Massachusetts 02111 
pricotta@mintz.com; dsbleck@mintz.com  
Attorneys for UMB Bank, N.A., as Master 
Indenture Trustee and Wells Fargo Bank, 
National Association, as Indenture Trustee 
 
NATHAN F. COCO   
MEGAN M. PREUSKER   
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP 
444 West Lake Street 
Chicago, Illinois 60606-0029 
ncoco@mwe.com; mpreusker@mwe.com  
Attorneys for U.S. Bank National Association 
solely in its capacity, as the note indenture trustee 
and as the collateral agent under the note indenture 
relating to the 2015 Working Capital Notes 
 
CLARK T. WHITMORE   
JASON REED   
MASLON LLP 
90 South Seventh Street 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-4140 
clark.whitmore@maslon.com; jason.reed@maslon.com  
Attorneys for U.S. Bank National Association 
solely in its capacity, as the note indenture trustee 
and as the collateral agent under the note 
indenture relating to the 2017 Working Capital 
Notes 
 
 

Case 2:20-cv-00613-DSF   Document 60   Filed 08/26/20   Page 6 of 7   Page ID #:3859



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

 4 

 
 
 
 
 
 
BRUCE S. BENNETT   
BENJAMIN ROSENBLUM   
PETER S. SABA   
JONES DAY LLP 
250 Vesey Street 
New York, New York 10281 
bbennett@jonesday.com; brosenblum@jonesday.com; psaba@jonesday.com  
Attorneys for Verity MOB Financing, LLC and 
Verity MOB Financing II, LLC 
 
GREGORY A. BRAY   
MARK SHINDERMAN   
JAMES C. BEHRENS   
MILBANK LLP 
2029 Century Park East 
33rd Floor 
Los Angeles, California 90067 
gbray@milbank.com; mshinderman@milbank.com; jbehrens@milbank.com  
Attorneys for the Official Committee of 
Unsecured Creditors 
 
Howard Grobstein  

          Grobstein Teeple, LLP 
6300 Canoga Avenue, Suite 1500W 
Woodland Hills, California 91367 
hbgtrustee@gtfas.com  
Liquidating Trustee 
 

Dated: August 26, 2020          /s/    Gary E. Klausner   
 GARY E. KLAUSNER 

 
 

 

Case 2:20-cv-00613-DSF   Document 60   Filed 08/26/20   Page 7 of 7   Page ID #:3860


