27

28

Appellant Strategic Global Management, Inc. ("<u>SGM</u>"), pursuant to Local Rule 83-1.3, hereby submits its Notice Of Related Cases, and calls the Court's attention to the following recently filed related case:

• SGM's appeal from the Bankruptcy Court's plan confirmation order of August 14, 2020 (the "Appeal"), assigned to the Honorable Jesus G. Bernal in the U.S. District Court for the Central District of California (the "District Court"), as Case No. 2:20–cv–07632–JGB. The Appeal is related to this case, and concerns the respective obligations of the parties in the above-captioned matter.¹

Dated: August 26, 2020

LEVENE, NEALE, BENDER, YOO & BRILL

L.L.P.

By: /s/ Gary E. Klausner

Gary E. Klausner Jeffrey S. Kwong

Dated: August 26, 2020

BARNES & THORNBURG LLP

By: /s/ Kevin D. Rising

Kevin D. Rising L. Rachel Lerman

Joel R. Meyer

Counsel for Strategic Global Management, Inc.

¹ Further, SGM appealed the Bankruptcy Court's orders of November 14, November 18, and November 27, 2019 (the "Orders") in the bankruptcy matter captioned *In re Verity Health System of California*, Bankr. C.D. Cal. Case No. 2:18-bk-20151-ER. This Court dismissed the Appeals as moot, and vacated the Orders on June 10, 2020. *See* [Dist. Doc. No. 65]. Verity has appealed this Court's vacatur order; the appeal is pending before the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals, and is assigned Case No. 20-55720.

2

3

5

7

8

10

11

12

13

1415

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

2324

25

26

27

28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

- 1. I hereby certify that on August 26, 2020, I electronically filed the foregoing document with the Clerk of the Court for the United States District Court for the Central District of California using the CM/ECF system.
- 2. I further certify that parties of record to this appeal who either are registered CM/ECF users, or who have registered for electronic notice, or who have consented in writing to electronic service, will be served through the CM/ECF system.
- 3. I further certify that some of the parties of record to this appeal have not consented to electronic service. I have served the foregoing documents by the means set forth below:

Courtesy Copies via Personal Delivery

Chambers of the Hon. Dale S. Fischer First Street Courthouse

350 West 1st Street

Courtroom 7D

Los Angeles, California 90012

Chambers of the Hon. Jesus G. Bernal

3470 Twelfth Street

Courtroom 1

Riverside, CA 92501

Served Via Email and U.S. Mail

SAMUEL R. MAIZEL

TANIA M. MOYRON

NICHOLAS A. KOFFROTH

DENTONS US LLP

601 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2500

Los Angeles, California 90017-5704

samuel.maizel@dentons.com; tania.moyron@dentons.com; nicholas.koffroth@dentons.com

Attorneys for the Chapter 11 Debtors and Debtors In Possession

	Case 2:20-cv-00613-DSF Document 60 Filed 08/26/20 Page 7 of 7 Page ID #:3860
1	
2	
3	
4	
5	BRUCE S. BENNETT
6	BENJAMIN ROSENBLUM PETER S. SABA
7	JONES DAY LLP
8	250 Vesey Street New York, New York 10281
9	bbennett@jonesday.com; brosenblum@jonesday.com; psaba@jonesday.com
10	Attorneys for Verity MOB Financing, LLC and Verity MOB Financing II, LLC
11	Verity WOD Financing II, LLC
12	GREGORY A. BRAY MARK SHINDERMAN
13	JAMES C. BEHRENS
14	MILBANK LLP 2029 Century Park East
15	33rd Floor
16	Los Angeles, California 90067 gbray@milbank.com; mshinderman@milbank.com; jbehrens@milbank.com
17	Attorneys for the Official Committee of
18	Unsecured Creditors
19	Howard Grobstein
20	Grobstein Teeple, LLP 6300 Canoga Avenue, Suite 1500W
21	Woodland Hills, California 91367
22	hbgtrustee@gtfas.com Liquidating Trustee
23	Detect: August 26, 2020 /s/ Cam F. Klausman
24	Dated: August 26, 2020 /s/ Gary E. Klausner GARY E. KLAUSNER
25	
26	
27	
28	